

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:  
DIANE CLANCY  
D' VIENER VENDER  
610 HWY 101 N  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Inspection Type: SEMI  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2990089 Area: 02  
Units: 0  
County: 29

D' VIENER VENDER  
PO BOX 1375  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Phone: (541) 232-2654 x  
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 9/14/2016 at 6:53:20 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

PERSON IN CHARGE EASILY FOUND

COLD HOLDING:

PREP TOP:

CHEESE 40F

BOTTOM:

THOUSAND ISLAND 37F

HOT HOLDING:

CROCKPOT:

CHILI 187F

FRIDGE:

HOT DOGS 43F (TURNED FRIDGE DOWN) USE THERMOMETER TO CHECK DOGS AND UNIT

FREEZER'S LOOK GOOD

SANITIZER 200PPM \*\*\*SHOULD BE 50PPM

\*\*POTATOES CAN'T BE STORED UNDER SINK

HAND WASH SINK- STOCKED

CHEMICALS LABELED AND SEPARATE FROM FOOD

CLOSING DOWN OCT31, REOPEN MARCH

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:29:19 AM

---

**Historical 4/1/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT** Page 2 of 7

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
DIANE CLANCY  
D' VIENER VENDER  
610 HWY 101 N  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Inspection Type: REINSP  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2990089 Area: 02  
Units: 0  
County: 29

D' VIENER VENDER  
PO BOX 1375  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Phone: (541) 232-2654 x  
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 4/1/2016 at 2:31:18 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

REINSPECTION OF FACILITY-

HOT HOLDING- CHILI AT 160F. GREAT JOB, KEEP IT ABOVE 135F.

TOXICS- ALL SPRAY BOTTLES ARE EMPTY, OR LABELED WITH CONTENTS. STORED IN A WAY NOT TO CONTAMINATE FOOD ITEMS.

99E

**\*PRIORITY OR PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS CORRECTED\***  
All priority and priority foundation violations have been corrected.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:29:20 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 2

**Historical 3/25/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
DIANE CLANCY  
D' VIENER VENDER  
610 HWY 101 N  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Inspection Type: SEMI  
Inspection Result: CONTIN  
Establishment #: 2990089 Area: 02  
Units: 0  
County: 29

D' VIENER VENDER  
PO BOX 1375  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Phone: (541) 232-2654 x  
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 3/25/2016 at 3:38:06 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

SEMIANNUAL INSPECTION OF FACILITY-

COLD HOLDING- TALL FRIDGE- CHEESE 40F, SMALL FRIDGE- TOMATOES 40F.  
HOT HOLDING- DOGS- 140F.

HAND SINKS OK/ OPEN AND STOCKED  
FOOD HANDLER CARD FOR ALL EMPLOYEES HIRED MORE THAN 30 DAYS.  
SCREENS ON WINDOWS  
FREEZERS FROZEN  
SHELVING OK/ NON-ABSORBENT  
HOODS/VENTS CLEAN  
200 PPM BLEACH BUCKETS (REDUCED TO 50-100 PPM).  
RESTROOMS OK/ LOCATED ON SITE  
TALKED TO PIC ABOUT MOVING DRINKS COOLER FROM GROUND IN CUSTOMER AREA, TO BEHIND MENU BOARD, ONLY AVAILABLE FOR EMPLOYEE USE AND ONLY FOR UP TO 24 HOURS.  
3 COMPT SINK- INDIRECT SYSTEM IS RECENTLY INSTALLED.  
PIC SAID THEY MAKE CHILI IN THE UNIT, NOT AT HOME.

3-501.16

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-501.16 \*PRIORITY\* Potentially hazardous food is not maintained at proper hot or cold holding temperatures, specifically:

**HOT HOLDING- CHILI 115F.**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Potentially hazardous foods shall be maintained at 135°F or above (except roast beef may be held at 130°F (54°C) or above) or at 41°F or less.

**OUT FOR MORE THAN 4 HOURS. NO TEMPERATURE LOG. SCOOP STORED OUTSIDE OF SLOW COOKER, AT ROOM TEMPERATURE. REMOVED CHILI FROM KITCHEN. WILL REINSPECT. KEEP ALL HOT HOODS AT 135F OR ABOVE.**

Establishment: 2990089

Page 4 of 7

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 3/25/2016 at 3:38:06

7-102.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 7-102.11 \*PRIORITY FOUNDATION\* Working containers of poisonous or toxic materials are not clearly labeled, specifically:

**FOUND NO LABEL ON SPRAY BOTTLE IN FACILITY.**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Working containers (including spray bottles) used for storing poisonous or toxic materials, such as cleaners and sanitizers taken from bulk supplies, shall be clearly and individually labeled with the common name

**CORRECTED- REMOVED ARTICLE FROM FACILITY. PLEASE LABEL ALL CONTAINERS.**

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:29:20 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 4

Establishment: 2990089  
Inspection Type: PREOP

Page 5 of 7  
Start Date/Time: 3/19/2016 at 8:48:44

**Historical 3/19/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

Page 5 of 7

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
DIANE CLANCY  
D' VIENER VENDER  
610 HWY 101 N  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Inspection Type: PREOP  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2990089 Area: 02

Units: 0  
County: 29

D' VIENER VENDER  
PO BOX 1375  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Phone: (541) 232-2654 x

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 3/19/2016 at 8:48:44 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

FACILITY HAS SENT PICTURES OF INSTALLING BACKFLOW PREVENTER ON 3 COMPT SINK.

READY TO OPEN.

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:29:20 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 5

Establishment: 2990089  
Inspection Type: PREOP

Start Date/Time: 3/18/2016 at 2:24:31

**Historical 3/18/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
DIANE CLANCY  
D' VIENER VENDER  
610 HWY 101 N  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Inspection Type: PREOP  
Inspection Result: CONTIN  
Establishment #: 2990089 Area: 02

Units: 0  
County: 29

D' VIENER VENDER  
PO BOX 1375  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Phone: (541) 232-2654 x

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 3/18/2016 at 2:24:31 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

PRE-OPENING INSPECTION OF FACILITY-  
FACILITY IS READY TO OPEN WITH CORRECTION TO 3 COMPT SINK, NEEDING TO BE INDIRECTLY DRAINING. WILL REINSPECT.

COLD HOLDING - PREP FRIDGE- 33F, TALL FRIGDE- 41F.  
NO HOT HOLDING

HAND SINKS OK/ WELL STOCKED  
WHITE FOOD GRADE HOSE FOR WATER  
WATER AND GREY WATER TANKS LOCATED ON UNIT  
OUTSIDE OF BUILDING FREE OF DEBRIS  
TEST STRIPS PROVIDED  
NON-LATEX GLOVES PRESENT  
FIRST AIR KIT PRESENT  
FREEZERS FROZEN  
TALKED TO PIC ABOUT DATEMARKING, COOLING, ILLNESS POLICY.  
WINDOWS SCREENED  
PIC SAID HAS COOLER TO TRANSPORT FOOD FROM VENDOR TO FACILITY FROZEN. PIC SAID NO WAREHOUSE/COMMISSARY NEEDED.  
FACILITY USING BLEACH SANITIZING BUCKETS  
FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES

5-202.11(A)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-202.11(A) \*PRIORITY\* The plumbing system is not designed, constructed or installed according to law, specifically:

**THE 3 COMPT SINK IS DIRECTLY DRAINED, WHEN THE 3 COMPT SINK IS NEEDED TO BE INDIRECTLY DRAINING.**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. The plumbing system shall be designed, constructed and installed according to law.

**REPAIR PERSON HAS BEEN NOTIFIED. FACILITY CAN NOT OPEN UNTIL REPAIR HAS BEEN MADE AND DOCUMENTED. WILL REINSPECT.**

Establishment: 2990089

Page 7 of 7

Inspection Type: PREOP

Start Date/Time: 3/18/2016 at 2:24:31

\*\*PLEASE FIX LIGHTS BULBS: NEED SHIELDING OR SHATTER RESISTANT BULBS, PLEASE CORRECT BY NEXT INSPECTION.

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:29:20 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 7